
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA
UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 893

TO BE ANSWERED ON 3rd December 2024


VIABILITY GAP FUNDING FOR INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS


893 Dr. John Brittas:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:


(a) the names and details of the infrastructure projects in the country in Public or Private sector, or under PPP model, for which Government offered Viability Gap
Funding (VGF);


(b) the details of amount offered as VGF for these projects, project-wise;


(c) the names and details of the infrastructure projects in which Government granted or decided to grant VGF as a deferred loan; and


(d) the names and details of the infrastructure projects in which Government granted or decided to grant VGF as a non- repayable grant?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)


(a and b): The details of infrastructure projects given final approval for viability gap funding support under the Scheme for Financial Support to Public Private Partnerships in Infrastructure (Viability Gap Funding Scheme) of the Government of India are at Annexure I.


(c and d): Under this scheme, viability gap funding (VGF) is provided as grant (and not as loan) to PPP projects with the objective of making the project commercially viable.

However, there may be premium payment and sharing arrangements in specific projects.


ANNEXURE I


DETAILS OF THE PROJECTS GIVEN FINAL APPROVAL FOR VIABILITY GAP FUNDING

(VGF) SUPPORT UNDER THE SCHEME FOR FINANCIAL SUPPORT TO PUBLIC PRIVATE

PARTNERSHIPS IN INFRASTRUCTURE


S. No. Project Name Location GoI Share
under the
Scheme
(In Rs.
Crore)

1 Development of Affordable Healthcare Facilities in Jharsuguda District

Odisha 46.32

2 Development of Affordable Healthcare Facilities in Bhadrak District

Odisha 46.32

3 Development of Affordable Healthcare Facilities in Barbil District

Odisha 73.93

4 Development of Affordable Healthcare Facilities in Angul District

Odisha 73.93

5 Development of Vizhinjam International Multipurpose Seaport Project

Kerala 817.80

6 Development of Food Grain Silos in Kaimur and Buxar District

Bihar 7.65

7 Development of Pune Metro Line- III from Hinjewadi
-Shivajinagar

Maharashtra 1224.80

8 Rehabilitation and Up-gradation of two-lane plus paved/hard shoulder road project from Km 24.800 of NH-75 (Gwalior-Jhansi section) to Km 19.00 upto Ghongha village (Dabra-Singhpur road) via Bilua village

Madhya
Pradesh

12.6

9 Development of Silos at Kotkapura Punjab 5.31

10 Development, Operation and Maintenance of the Hanumangarh to Abohar section of SH-7A (up to the Punjab border)

Rajasthan 8.81

11 Improvements of Road from Yelahanka to Karnataka/AP border Section of SH-9

Karnataka 76.17

12 Four laning of Muzaffarnagar - Saharanpur Road
(SH-59) from Km.0.000 to Km.52.950

Uttar Pradesh 150.58

13 Development of the Sinnar-Nashik section of NH-50
(from km 177.0001 to 201.350) with 4-lane

Maharashtra 62.59

14 Development of a 400 kV Bikaner Sikar D/C Power Transmission Line for evacuation of power from wind & solar

Rajasthan 28.8

15 Development of road from NH-63 near Ginigere-Gangavathi to Sindhanur

Karnataka 4.59

16 Bulk Water Supply Project for IIT Bhubaneshwar, NISAR, INFO City and adjoining areas

Odisha 37.54


S. No. Project Name Location GoI Share under the
Scheme
(In Rs.
Crore)

17 Improvement of Nagaur-Bikaner section of NH-89 Rajasthan 69

18 Four laning of Ajmer to Nagaur section on NH-89 from km 0.000 to km 161.000

Rajasthan 45

19 Setting up of 50,000 MT food silo complex at Ujjain District Village Manpur

Madhya
Pradesh

2.41

20 Setting up of 50,000 MT food silo complex at Satna District Village Mohari

Madhya
Pradesh

3.11

21 Setting up of 50,000 MT food silo complex at Dewas District Village Durgapura

Madhya
Pradesh

2.11

22 Setting up of 50,000 MT food silo complex at Hoshangabad District Village Junheta Bankhedi

Madhya
Pradesh

2.41

23 Setting up of 50,000 MT food silo complex at Harda District Village Bhadawad

Madhya
Pradesh

2.91

24 Setting up of 50,000 MT food silo complex at Vidisha District Village Patheri Haveli

Madhya
Pradesh

2.21

25 Development of Four lane of Sidhi to Singrauli section (km 83/4 to km 195/8) of NH-75E

Madhya
Pradesh

174.23

26 Four laning of the Sambalpur - Rourkela section of SH-10 from km 4.900 to to km 167.900

Odisha 258.51

27 Development of Four lane of Satna to Bela section
(km 155/0 to km 203.04) of NH-75

Madhya
Pradesh

31.97

28 Development of Four lane of Mangwan to MP/UP border section (km 98/2 to km 46/6) of NH-27

Madhya
Pradesh

46.97

29 Two Laning of Bhopal - Berasia - Sironj Project (SH-23)

Madhya
Pradesh

24.55

30 Two lane with paved shoulders from Sikar to Bikaner and Bikaner Bypass of NH-11

Rajasthan 130.168

31 Four laning of Ara-Mohania Road Bihar 183.40

32 Two laning of Guna-Ashoknagar-Ishagarh Project
(SH-20)

Madhya
Pradesh

21.02

33 Development of 400 kV DCDS Sarni-Ashta transmission line project

Madhya
Pradesh

56.54

34 Four laning with paved side shoulder Delhi-Saharanpur-Yamunotri Road upto Uttrakhand
Boarder (SH-57)

Uttar Pradesh 343.53

35 Four laning of Varanasi-Shaktinagar road of SH-5A in UP under DBFOT basis

Uttar Pradesh 241.92

36 Four laning with paved shoulder in Bareilly-Almora section of SH-37

Uttar Pradesh 69.95

37 Two laning with granular shoulder from km 1/5 to km 51/4 in Seoni and km 51/4 to km 24/10 in
Balaghat of Seoni-Katangi section of SH 54 on DBFOT (Toll) basis

Madhya
Pradesh

30.5

38 Development of Hyderabad Metro Rail Project Telangana 1458


S. No. Project Name Location GoI Share
under the
Scheme
(In Rs.
Crore)

39 Two lanning of Manawar-Singhan-Kukshi section Madhya
Pradesh

18.91

40 Upgradation of Jaipur to Bhilwara State Highway Rajasthan 44

41 Two laning of Rau-Mhow-Jamghat-Mandleshwar section of SH-38

Madhya
Pradesh

35.21

42 Two laning of Jhabua-Jobat-Zeerpanya-Bagh-Kukshi section of SH-39

Madhya
Pradesh

31.49

43 Two laning of Sarangpur-Akodia-Shujalpur section of SH-41

Madhya
Pradesh

10

44 Two laning of Khandwa-Dehtala-Burhanpur section of SH-50

Madhya
Pradesh

45.41

45 Four laning of Hyderabad-Karimnagar-Ramagundam road of SH-1

Andhra Pradesh 271.64

46 Four laning of Narketpally-Addanki-Medarametla road of SH-2

Andhra Pradesh 239.36

47 Construction of green field bridge across river Ganga connecting Bakhtiyarpur

Bihar 277.5

48 Two/Four laning of Nanded-Narsi Road section to Narsi -Degloor section of SH-6

Maharashtra 47.76

49 Two laning of Shirur Tajband-Mukhed-Narsi and two laning with paved shoulder of Narsi-Biloli to State Border sections of SH-225

Maharashtra 38.04

50 Improvement in Chikkanaya-Kanahalli-Tiptur-Hassan road section of SH-19

Karnataka 47.69

51 Improvement of Karanji-Chandrapur Road section of MSH- 6 & 7

Maharashtra 99.75

52 Four laning of Jam Warora-Chandrapur-Rajura-Asifabad Road section

Maharashtra 44.72

53 Four lanning of Jam Warora-Chandrapur-Ballarpur-Bamni road section of SH-264

Maharashtra 89.85

54 Improvement of Dharwad- Ramnagar Stretch Karnataka 46.06

55 Two laning of Whaghari- Ribbanpally stretch Karnataka 47.71

56 Development of Satna-Chitrakoot (SH-11) Madhya
Pradesh

24.36

57 Four laning of Berala Phata-Chikhali-Khamgaon section of SH-205

Maharashtra 18.58

58 Four Laning Nashik – Niphad – Vaijapur - Aurangabad
Road

Maharashtra 31.50

59 Four laning of Baramati-Phaltan-Lonand-Shirwal
Highway

Maharashtra 67.8

60 HVPNL 400 KV Jhajjar Power Transmission Project Haryana 76.40

61 Bina-Khimalsa-Malthon Road Project Madhya
Pradesh

13.82

62 Bhind-Mihona-Gopalpur Road project Madhya
Pradesh

16.58


S. No. Project Name Location GoI Share under the
Scheme
(In Rs.
Crore)

63 Damoh- Jabalpur Road Project Madhya
Pradesh

42.43

64 Sagar-Damoh Road Project Madhya
Pradesh

23.30

65 Four laning of Jalna-Deoulgaonraja-Berala Phata including Deoulgaonraja bypass

Maharashtra 19.18

66 Development of two lane Road of Beawer- Gomti section of NH-8

Rajasthan 39.00

67 Construction of Bridge across river Godavari Andhra Pradesh 118.60

68 Four Laning of Bhopal Dewas State Highway Madhya
Pradesh

81

69 Strengthening of Mandsaur-Sitamau Road (Upto Rajasthan Border) State Highway

Madhya
Pradesh

5.05

70 Strengthening of Matkuli-Tamia-Chindwara State
Highways

Madhya
Pradesh

19.69

71 Strengthening of Chandpur-Alirajpur-Kukshi-Badwani
State Highways

Madhya
Pradesh

12.6

